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. . . The following' investigation was conducted by SA
, ROBERT C. HAINES: . ' •

. • . At Edwordssjlle, • Illinois

States Attorney LEON D. pSCROGGINS, Madison County
■ ■ Court House, resowed files maintained io his office and 

stated that a warrant for neglect and refusal was issued 
for CECIL RAY on complaint of his Wife JUDITH in Maddison 

! County Court at Edwoadsville. He stated that the infor­
mation banned at the time the complaint and warrant were

, issued discl-osed that CECIL RAY was rnsiS0ng in Joliet, 
milois, and accordingly, certified copies of the warrant

, .were forwarded to autholities at Joliet. ,

| He inS.icansd that he had no knowledge of the current
: whereabouts of CECIL RAY and that nothing in file iidicaeed

anything except that he was in Joliet.
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SI 44-561

— ' On 5-13/68, Shhriff LEONARD KELLY, Fayette County, '
Vai alia, advised there are several members of the RAY family 
in the vicinity and he was seriously doubtful of any connect­
ion with the suspect in-this case. According to investigatonn 
conducted to locate CECIL RAY, all members of the family are 
not too smart and prone to using alcohol to excess.

' In this respect«, LARRY RAY, a - City of Vandalia 
employee, was jailed over the weekend of 5/11-12/68 for 
thi-eatening hi.s wife, but reXessed on $25.00 bond.

MARON KIRKPATRICK, an employee'of the USPO, advise- 
CECIL RAY lived in the same neighborhood, but has nor been in 
Vaadalaa for at least two years, unless very briefly. N/re- 
moval could be located at USPO, and no mail recdtvved during 
recent past. Tax and voter’s records also negative.

. GILBERT RAY, City of Vaud alia.; employee in the.street
and garbage work, advised 5-14-68, he is an unde of CECIL RAY

. and, to his knowledge,.'-he. has not heard, of JAMES EARL RaY,. but. 
possibly CECIL coulaf have‘.known' him, since at one tine, he was 
at Edwarddsvile and Alton/.- There "is a brother STANLEY RAY who. 
GILBERT believes is in Vira,.’ Ill.,‘where he works at Crane 
Packing /0. There is a half brother, RICIARD RISLEY, who 
Ivves in Joliet, ’ address unknown.. GILBERT RAY advised he 
haul not seen or heard from, CECIL' RAY in several months and

' the last-he knew he was in> Peoo'ia, Il-inaois, working at a
Shite (phoeneiic) Service Station^ probably, the Site brand 
of independent statonns. ‘

■ ' LEONARD BOWLES femer, associate of CECIL RAY ^vils1-

he had heard nothing from him for two or three. years. . BOJLES 
no longer operates- a tavern but helps his son-in-Law<id the 
tire recapping business. PRESTON PRIOR fomiii^LsaociLt.e:^

• had no- recent • inf omtatoon of. CECIL’s ^zhejeADDRE^ .
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During contact with Sheriff KELLY and Chief
DALE SLATER, May 14, 1968, both advised that the entire family 
of this group "were a little on the stupid side."

212* -
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5/28/68

Airtel

To: SACs, Dallas (44-2649)
<3SUStOg) (44-1509) 
^^Mmphis (44-1987)

New Orleans (157-10673)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

If not already done, DO1M, Houston, Memphis' 
and New Orleans should check records of access to safety 
deposit boxes at banks in each of those cities for the 
month of April, 1968. Any individuals who made entry 
into such safety deix>oit boxes in this period should be 
eliminated as possibly being subject. This can primarily 
be done on the basis of length of tme the box was 
rented or on the basis of the renter of the box being 
known to bank employees. Any questionable elmnatoois 
must be run out.

This is being suggested in light of the 
pMssbiiiiy that subject may have rented s^h a box and 
then while fining may have made entry for the purpose of 
withdrawing val.uabl.es.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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5/28/68

Mrtel

to: SACS, MUs (44-2649)
Houston (44*1609)
Me#i« (44-1987) 
New Orleans <157-106573)

Frew Director, FBI <44-318861)

MMIN

If net already dene, Dallas, Houston, Memphis 
and New Orleans should check records ef access to safely 
deceit boxes at banks in each of those cites for the 
month of April, 1968. Any individuals who made entry 
into such safety deps^t boxes in this periled should be 
eliminated as possibly being subject. This can primarily 
be done on the basis of length of time the box was 
rented or on the basis of the renter of the box being 
known to bank employees.. Any queaticnaMe tlminate<nsl 
must: be run out.

This is being suggested in light of th© 
possbility that subject nay have rented such a box and 
then while flteing may have made entry for the purpose of 
withdrawing valuables,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ TO: \ DATE:'; 6/3/(M!Cv<'' I

. FROM:///// SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (W-1509)
SE ;";-.'■/■■■

SUBJECT: MURKIN ' ' . \ y

In view -of instructions from the Bureau, yt; y
3.s necessary tnat we check .records of access 1:o. sweety: , 'L .

• deposit- boxes- in our city..for the month of April, j -y
1968 . • Individuals who .made, entry into, such boxes ■

. should be - eliminaeed as possibly being subject- This 
can rrimaaily be done on the basis of length of time

• box rented, or renter of box. being known to'bank y ' ■ 
- employees. Any questionable. elimiiations must be . ?
run out. ■

. , .The banks you are'to-contact are as foHoos: ■ /

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED' STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum '
TO = SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE 6/5/68

FROM> : SA T.A. STEPHEN-HASSARD

SUBJECT: MURKN

.Re your memo, 6/3/68. ■

On 6/4/68 the following persons who have custodial 
responsibility for the safety depooit boxes in their 
respective banks advised that -they had no logical suspects 
in instant matter. All noted that due to the smaai - 
size of their banks they are all acquainted with their 
safety depooit renters and none fit the photograph of 
JAMES EARL RAY:

' Mrs. ANN BAERD, Secretary, 
First State Bank of Clear Lake

Mrs. DANA TAYLOR, Reecepionist, 
Nassau Bay National Bank

JIM HODGES, Vice-President, 
First State Ba:nk of Greens Bayou

Mrs. JTOHN L. JOHNSON, New Accounts 
and Credit Clerk:, 
Riverside National Bank

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



O: DATE: 6/3/68
FROM-;/,-*/// SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-509)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau', it 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, , 
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
Should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or -renter of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be 
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Citizens State Bmn-A.HarfeiL Bl*CkShl**r: 
4oo main

Downtown Bank - Om L Walters V.P.
2o2 man Hou*

-International Brnn- JoUn w. ^tAAd, Pfe
13oo Texas, Ave

1

No Pos’live lil^m^Tli deve oped

1 - SA
I - 44-1609 
WWcbl
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TO: SA Ro fond A. Baldwin DATE: 67.3/68

FROM:/,’,'// Sac WESLEY T. WHALEY (4 4-1509) -
SUBJECT: MURKIN i

In view of Hnstruicticns from the Bureau, it '■ 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety 
de»sst boxes/n_iu• c!y fsr the mr;'h ^.apri, '
1968. -Individuals who made entry -into such boxes 
should.be elmiinaeed as possibly being subject. , This ' 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
• box rented, or renter of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be 
run out.

The banks you are -to contact are as -follows:

Heights State Bank, 3800 waashng^n 

Northside State Banky 2010 No. Main 
Reagan State Bank , 545 W. 119th

Mrs. VIVIAN FURLOW & Mrs. KATHY GARCIA, Clerks in charge of 
safety depooit boxes, Northside State Bank, 2010 N. Main;' 
Mr. RICHARD H. DIMON, Vice Pres., & Mrs. SHARON PUGH, Clerk 
in charge of safety deposit boxes, Heights State Bank, 3800 
Wasshngtonj Mrs. NORA KING & Miss MARGIE COSTANTINO, Clerks 
in charge of safety deposit,boxes, Reagan State Bank, 545 
W. 19th; all were contacted concerning 'inSomation in this 
case with negative results. A photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, 
the subject, was also exhhbited to these people with negative 
results.

I - SA
1 -UL-1509 
WTW/cb!

44-Z509il26D
SEARCHED_____ LINDEXED.-;
SER1AUEED QaLflUD

JUN1 196 
FBI-HOUSTON
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mA .sH: h WiLLIAMMi WHASSL^/DAsz 6/3/68
FROM:/?;// SAC WESLEY

MURKIN

In view of 
s necessary that we

instructinss from the Bureau,:it
check records of acces . afe;tyt

'deposit boxes in our'city for the month of April,; < 
1968 . Individuals, who made‘entry into such boxes’ - i 
should’ be eliminated as possibly being subject. Shi 
can primarily be done on the basis of length.of terne 
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank • 
employees. Any questionable llieiirtrois musr be
run out

The banks you ar to contact are as foioows

Bank of Houston, d^06 anr/ine 

Bank, Jensen Er. & Sidwell Road,Commercial 'State

Bank

. The abo 

^^^^it^^^.

„9420 &HoeesteaEla,is1 100

Airline National

Le

. INDEXEDSEARCHED . 

SERIALIZED

JUN1 196
FBI—HOSSHNN

1 - SA
I -4UilS09
WSWcbl
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TO: SA, M' CLAY BLA&MM&AtE-. 6/3768

.FROM:/,/// SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)
t?

SUBJECT: MURKIN •

Tn view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary -that we check records of access to safety 
■deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, 
1-958. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should .be elmiinate-d as possibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or renter of box being kmown to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be 
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as foioows :

Northeast .National..Bank THOMAS L. OaR 
8305 E Houston Rd * Vice President
N90ir:'hnithSnatez1B?afc BERNARD BEAMAN 

Executive Vice President
Port City State Bank NORLENE JOHNSON 
3602 Jensen Vault Custodian

Records of safety deposit boxes in above bank reviw^d.by 
off icials Hseed for April 1968 entries . AH persons entering 
during this period known to officaass andnone considered 
identical to subject Ray. , .

I - SA
J. -^-1509 
WHWcbl

nce
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TO: z, DATE: 6/3/68 '
FROMT^7/-SAC 'W^^^ (44-1509) ,

SUBJECT : MURKIN

. In view of .instructions fomm the Bureau, it 1 '
xs necessary that we check -records of access to safety .
de?.?3^..^? /".^. -^^ f^ tie, month of April, 
•1368. -Individuals who .made entry xnto such boxes 
should^© eliminated as possibly being subject,. This 
cun primarily be done on the basis of length of time ■
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable .eliminatoons must be 
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as .foioows:

^''''American Bank and Trust Company . .
1500' ,wa>®»gh or.

>xChemical Bank and Trust Company 
3 20/ ' KRby OR 

A-^lumbermen's National Bank
3403 Richund AUE

On June 4, 1968, the ToHowing persons were contacted re 
the above and were unable to -furnish 'information of value. 
No suspects were developed and no IdentifCcatoon of RAY 
was .effected. ,

Amirican Bank and Trust Company 
Mrs. BILLIE SMITH, Vault Custodian

, Chemical Bank and Trust Company 
Mr.'DAVID HAROLD, Assistant Cashier 

Lumbermen's National Bank 
.Mrs. BARBARA SESTAK, Vault Custodian

1 - SA 
1 -4-/1009 
WWcbl
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TO:

SUBJECT

,SAC WESLEY

MURKIN

T. .WHALEY

DATE; , 6/3/68, 
(44-1509)

Jin view of instructions from the Bureau, it 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, 
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box 'rented, or reenter of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable .eliiinatoons must be 
run out. '

The banks you are to contact are as follcws;

'ZSharr%tECNARSJated?WnJ: fshay
-‘■'Spring Branch Bank

880 0 ‘ KATY
University State Bank

On June 4, 1968, the folOcwnng persons were contact-ad re 
■ the above and were unable to furnssh intoiiatOon of value.
No suspects were developed and no ilentif.Ccatton of RAY 
was effected.

Sharpsoown State Bank 
JOY MESSER, Vault Custodian

SEARCHED.______ V INDEXED

seria.lizedq5Zfiled.u 

n Ml 196
FBI-HOUSTON

■Spring Branch Bank
Mrs. MARJORIE ANDREW,, Vaait Custody

. _ University .State Bank
1 - SA Mrse LYDIA TYLASKA, Vault Custodian
1 -44H509
WTW/cbl
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i

TO: SA) P^lP w Swshe DATE: 6/3/6'8 
FROM:^^ (44-1509) ' .

.SUBJECTS * MURKIN \

-In’ view of instructions ’from 'the Bureau,’ it' 
is necessary -that we check records of access to .safety 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, 
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should/be elminaed as possibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or renter, of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows: 
1. East End State Bank, 4200 SeZlmd 

2. Harrisburg Bank /00I ^te^i^ ■ 

3. South Main Bank 300/ 0^° ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO: SA ; F. ■PATRICK. ■'■CriR, JR. DATE: • 6/3/6^11

FROHj/z/^SAC WESLEY. T.;WHALEY'.’' C44-1509) 7

SUBJECT: MURKIN :I
In view of .instructions from the . Bureau', .<1^

is necessary that we check-records of access to safety/; JI j-'.'i 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,/ v

■ 1968 . 'Individuals’ who- made entity into such boxes Ij ^'ryji 
should be elimnnated as possibly being subject.'. This ;.' ' • :> t • 

■ can primarily be done on the'basis of ’ length.of time -br' 
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank • ■ - 
employees. Any questionable-eliminations must .be-.,:". |
run out. ■ . . • ; ao

The banks-, you .are-to contactare’as • foliows

Bank of .Houston

The Fannin Bank.'

Meddcal 'Center’. National Bank

. On 6/4/68, SA F. PA TRICK CARR,. JR.,' contacted, the-********* 
Safety Deposit Sections of the' fclCoWltng banks: . ;

JANICE DOAK, Bank of Houston, 5115 Main ;

JUANITA MORRIS, The Fannin Bank, 1020 Holcombe ,
HALLIE PATTON,Medical Center NNricnrl Bank^ 6631 Main'

. None of those contacted,, 'after, checking their
records and observing the photo of JAMES EARL RAY, aka, could
.identify RAY as having had access to their safety deposit boxes.

SEARCHED ___L_INDEXED
SEfflAUEDD&ijlLED Y

FBf—HOUSTNN
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TO: . date: 6/3/68

FROM: SAC'WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: TURKIN • • . ' . '

In view of instructions from the Bureau,'-.it 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety' 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, '
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes ■ .
should be eliminated as possibly being sublet. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time . 
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable iliiinatioos must be 
run out. .

The banks you are to contact are as foioows:

Republic National Bank of Houston

Oak Forest.Bank

O

Long Point National Bank of Houston •

4, /^ t^.foiowng

^^O^a^^

<r/vO4tJ“

Mrs. H.C

Oak Fores^Bank, 1120 ^s"'

SEARCHED

1 ^SA
1 -44-1.509
WTW/cbl

^ongfn .̂ FILED

JUNi 196
fbi-houston

I INDEXED
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TH; SA HZTH T7 ■ DATE:,: -6/3/68
■ FROM: SAC WES LEY T/WHALEY' (44-11'09)

SUBJECT:. MURKIN

■ .In view, of ■ instruct'oohs front the , Bureau',: $4.1
. is necessary t:hat we.check.-'records of access - to .safety­

deposit boxes in . our-city .'for ythe- month of Appil,";/(j 
1968. Individuals twho'made, entryi'i-nto.. such‘■boxes ' ' -y - 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. ■■ThisC

. can primarily be done on the basis, of'length of tmme 
box rented, or renter of' box’being known to bank ‘ .

. employees. Any questionable .eliminations-wist be. y
■ . run out. , . . ' : ' ■ • .

. • The banks you are to contact are as foiooWs
0Vr..

A. Bank of Almeday 133 00, Almeda Road. . . . . ;

B„ Bank of/America,"ofHouston, 6016 Belfort Blvd. . 

C Gulfgate'State Bankof Houston

sec

Boxes- :

SEARCHED ^-.INDEXED .

SERIALIEED 1L.FIIED) _L 
jOO1 1968

. ' FBI—HOUSTO.N •'1 - SA ’ .
? 1 -4-11S09 
. WTTWcbl
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TO: OmUCa----- • DATE: 673/68
FROM:/;/// SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY . (44-1.509) : j •
SUBJECT: MURKIN ' : ' ' - "'d.^'

, _ In view of insxruc-cions roam the Buceau,;it.:h 
is necessary that we check records of access .to safety.'; ' ; ' 
deposit boxes io our city for the month of April, J ;
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes ■ ' ' , !' 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. • Thisi ■
can primarily be done on' the basis of leogth of time • 
box.rented, or renter of box being known to bank ' '
employees. Any questionable tliminatSons must be . '
run out. ' ' .'

The banks you are t:o contact are as foioows: ' ' ■ ■ i

Fairbanks State Bank of Houston .

Memorial Bank • '

Pinemont State Bank . .

On Juo6 4, 1968, the foioownng individuals were' contacted 
in regard to the above and no positive information was 
obtained. Al customers were elimnnaeed fomm being subject.

James-Sells, Cashier, Fairbanks State Bank 
13636 Hempstead Hwy.

John Heger, Vice Pres., Memor:ial Bank, 
12538 Memirial Drive.

Walter M. Speegle, Cashher, 
12160 Hempstead Hwy.

1 - SAmMCobe
1 - 44-1509
WTW/cbl

Pinemont State Bank

SEARCHED V INDEXED
SER1ALIEED GLfILED _■

JUN1 196
FBI —HOUSTON
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TO: z-. , . ' ' ' . . DATE: • 6/3/68 !
FROM;M7>C WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509) <

//A
SUBJECT: MURKIN . . ’ ' ' ' f ,

. • In view of instructions from the Bureau; if.
is necessary that we check records of access to safety- 
depooit boxes in our city.for the month of April, ’ / 
1958 . Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should.be eliminated as possibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or rent:er, of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminatoons must be 
run out. , . , ,

The banks you are to contact are as foloows:

Liberty Bank .

Post Oak Bank . , ■

River Oaks Bank and Trust Company f

on June 4,1958 the foildwnng advised that a review of'their ' 4
safe depooit box records and observation of subjoct’s photo > I 
by safe depooit section personnel faieed to indicate subject • ; 
utilieed a safe deposst box in their respective banks during J 
Appi'l 1968: . ■ j

Miss LYLES, Safety Deposit Section, Liberty Bank J
. Mrs. BETTY VICI®OY, ” " ,River Oaks Bank&Trust |

' SARA HENPY, " " " ,Post Oak Bank \

1 - SA
1 -4U-1509
WTW/cbl
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DATE:' 6/3/68
FROM:/A// SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY ?44-1509)

SUBJECT MARIKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau'., -it i- ' ;i .
is necessary that we check records of access to safety;: 
deposit boxes io our city for the month if April, , 1 ■ 
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes ■ . 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. -This, 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of.time 
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank ' 
employees. Any questionable el.mninations must be 
run out. ■ . , ■

The banks you are to contact are as.fil■iows:

Gulf Coast National Bank, 113/0 Chimney Rock
-Ms. Dian SusM; safety De^oCtme^^ .Highland Viiagge State,Bank, 403o We^hem 
— Alchie W.'Brohtm^CasA/e/”' '

Mercannile Bank 8624 Sttl/t Link ■
-AdMi, Kwsdf, Asst. Ca/A/e , ;

name or

*-^4us^.

kson
FBI — HOUSTON

_ INDEXED 

.FILED ___
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TO: , . DATE: 6/3/63 ; !
FROM:/;.'// SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509) • U ,

Wr
SUBJECT: MURKIN ' ' J

In view of instructinns from the Bureau’, •-it he' 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety' ' 
deposit boxes in our city fir the month of April, .
1368. Individuals who made entry into such boxes . 1 
should be. eliminated as possibly being subject. This ' 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or renter of box being known t:o bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminatoons must be . ■
run out. ■ .

The banks you are to contact are as foioows:

Capital National Bank •
/Op? main
Main Bank of Houston 1224 man

. Union National Bank in Houston , '
y 522_ ^main . „ ,, , .

On 6/4/68, the following employees of the designated banks were 
shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and each advise they had 
never seen him before and that he had not been in the Safety Devout 
Divisoon of their banks. . These employees have the respoonibility 
of renting deport boxes to' customers of their respectiee banks and 
to escort each box-holder into the safety depooit box vault and 
obtain for him hissafety depooit box;
MAIN BANK OF HOUSTON: M’s. P. H. SHIRLING and Mrs. PATSY BUA;

CAPITAL NATIONAL BANK: CAROLYN! 
BARBARA

CUMMINGS, ELIAABEHH TABERS, and
HOWE; • /,/ _

UNION NATIONAL BANK OF HOUSTON: MARY ALICE C
SOBOTIK^Note: All emmloyees employed.prior to 4/68

/ - SA 
/ - 44-1509 
WTW/cbl

SERIALIZE!

FBI-OOUSlfolN
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TO DATE: 6/3/6 8

fn Sac wesley'V.’wHaley t j (44-1.509)

subject MURKIN

In view of instructonss. front tne Bureau.) -,.1^1
io necessary A™! wv check reads'of access to safetyy

• deposit boxes in our-city for the-month of Apprl, 
1968 . . Individuals who. made entry into such b^es < •

' should be eliminated as possibly_being subject. '. This. ■
• can primarily be donv on the basis of length .of t^ie 
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank. ■ . .

' employees. ;. Any questionable el^ina^ons mist be .
. ■ : run out..

■ ■' is 'necessary that

'The banks-you are.to contact- are as'folOows:

First City National Bank '

Houston National Bank . . , . ■ .

Southern National Bank

' On June 4, 1968,.’the foioowirig advised review, of'their.;'" '' 
safe depooit records.■ and 'observation of subject’s photograph; . ■ 

. by safe depooit section personnel’ fails' to indicate 'subject i : 
utiiized a safe, depooit box in their, respective, bank during j ■

■ Aprri 1968:' ; J
' . . ; JOHN F. GALLAGER-,. Ass’t Mgr.'.Safe Deeoort,' First City Nat 
' . - JAMES W.'OWEN, yP.& Mgr.' ” , 11 . .I”' n .. -

' ,DORIS STAHL, Charge of Safe Devooit, Southern National
' ' 'FANNIE RICHARDSON, ’Mgri -Safe DepQost, Houston National

It
6

1- -: SA. SCHMIDT
1 - 44-1509' '
/Web! - ' . •

SEARCHED _.J._JNDE(ED‘
' SERIAUZElDXOltH)

. Ai 1968

.. FBJ--HOUSTON •
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■ -1 ' : ;

TO- ' ' DATE: 6/3/68
'

from:A//7 Sac wesley t. whaley (44-1509) . r.

SUBJECT: MURKIN ■ ’

In view of instruciOoss from the Bureau','at : 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety 
deposit boxes in our city for this month of April, .
1968. Individuals who made entry, into such boxes ' 
should be elimnnaeed as possibly being subject.. This' 
can primarrly be donc on the basis off length of time , 
box rented, or renter of box beiHgLknown ^.banL 
employees. Any questionable eliminatoons rnu-s.. be 
run out. ' .

Thie banks you are to contact are as ioloows:

Central National Bank of Houston - ■Z'^'RAVIS’

Fidelity Bank and Trust Company1 z^2 MILAN

Houston Bank and Trust - 1801 MAIN-
on 6/4/68 the foioownng personnel of banks lislei were 

contacted regarding safty depooit box rental and utilization _ 
espeeially during the mofrth of Appt!, 1968. All personnel advised 
their records did not reflect the names of Jaimes Earl Ray, aka and 
his Photo is not iilttifiable or similar to anyone utiiiinng a 
safty deport box at these banks: '

Mrs Maudine White, Custodian, CNB of 
EW. Wilmore, Custodian, Ho Band T. 
Melba Daughhrty, Custodian, Fiielity

Trust.

1 - SA
1 -4411509
1WiTWcbl

HO

B &
44-1509-4"
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HO: SA DAVID w. HEDGECock DATE: 6/3/68

.FROM WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN . '

> In view of instructions from -the Bureau; it ' ’ 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety , 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, 
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This ’ 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time •
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank 
employees. Any questionable slimina■tOont must be 
run out. ■

The banks you are to contact are as foioows:

The Industrial State Bank of Houston .
6730 CaPitOl wa/- 4153

Northshore, National Bank _ , , .133 0 1 EAST FRoeway GL3- 7121 
Lockwood National Bank of Houston &„j&*J.s.a.o 
1003 Lockwood OR4~761I f

The following ineesigatoon was conducted by SA> DAVID W. 
HEDGECOCK on 6/4/68. The ^seed bank officials cautsd a check to 
be made of holders of safe deposit boxes rented since 4/67 and * 
eisieed in 4/68 without finding indication of subjects identity. 
Subjects name, alaises and phot;©graph was called to the attentoon 
of personnel handling safe deposit box mittsrt with negative 

:results. . 1
Bank officials contacted were: :

Mrs. SYBIL MELCER, Head Cashier 
LocJwood NationaVBank

1 - SA
1 -4’4-1509 
WTW/cbl

GUY W. STELZIG, Vice President z /., , ~
Industrial State Bank , r44-1X0  2-42 6 5
MARCUSS ROGERS. Vice Preside!^arched r —
Northshore National Bank

JNDEXEa
FILED

JUN1 196
JSlrHOusTON

serjauedd
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TO: ' DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:/.'.'// ,SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509 )

SUBJECT:' MURKIN ■ . ' :

In view of instructions foom the Bureau', -it.?;
is necessary that, we check records of access to safety । . . 
deposit boxes io. our city for the month of April, • ■ ‘
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes ; •
should be elimOnated as possibly being subject. This ' 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time . , • 
box rented, or renter of box Dei.ng known to bank 
e_mDloyees. Any questionable elimioations must be ' 
run out. ■ . ■ ;

■ The banks you are to contact are. as foioows:

Bank of Texas ' ' 
80 0 Thaves

Bank of Jthe Southwest 
9/0 Traves.

C<on:ioeotal Bank SA T.

indLcate

a

surelliso1

.sueb-ovena

^ew-irset .b-^ custodian safety

SEARCHED j__INDEXED 
ERlAUEEDat__.FfLED _

JUNi 196'
FBI—HOUSTO
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TO: . ' •

FROM q>lH SAC WESLEY 

SUBJECT : MURKIN ;

T. WHALEY

DATE 6/3/68 / ••

inntruotonns from the Bureau, it t 
check records of access to safety: 
city for the month of April, ' ■

In view of 
is necessary that we 
deposit boxes m our _ .
1968. Individuals who made entry ants such boxes ■■ ■ i
should be eliminated as possibly.being subject.. This > ■
can primrily be done on the basis of length of time c .
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank ' , •
employees. Any questionable eiiminatoons must be ' , ■
run out. ■ - :

. The banks you are to contact are as foll-ows: • - . ' •

Meyerland State Bank ■ 4939 BeeUM . ■ ,

Western National Bank of Houston —5/33 W/er-hee/me^ ■

Texas National Bank of Commerce - 712 MAW
On 6—4-68 the followong ioiividuals at TEXAS BANK OF COMMERCE 
observed photos of JAMES EARL RAY and advised that a check of 
their records fadeed to discoose anyone who might be iisotica.l 
with RAY: .

. W.H. TRAYNHAM, Asst. VP’(in charge of safe-deposit
boxes)

Mm. WILLIE WILBANKS, Cowner Attendant.
' Mrs. BARBAPA DONAHUE, Counter Attendant.

On 6—5-68' a similar check with the fol0ow0ng persons was o(sgaivs:
MEYERLAND STATE BANK; '

Mr’s. Bethel-Osmand, Officer in 
Charge - Safs—dsposit Boxes.

WESTERN NATIONAL BANK;
1 - SMr. Richard Dyer, Officer in Chg 
1 — 4MM^D9Selma Dawson, Custodian of 
WTW/cbl Safe-Deposit Boxes. .

SEARCHED VJNDEXED 

SER1ALIEED (OjL-HLED — 
jUNi 
FBI-HOUSTON
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1

TO: „ ' DATE: 6/3/68
FROM SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509) ■
SUBJEC/T: MURKIN .

. ' In view of instructions from the Bureau; it '
is necessary that we check records of access to safetv 
^Pos-t boxen.in °ur. ^ty/or the m°rnch of April, . '
19 6 8 = Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should .he eliminated as possibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or renter of box being knoom to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminatonns must be 
run out. ■

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

MacGregor Park National Bank 5“73O Calhoun .

Repuuiic State Bank, 1155 Edgebrook
South Park National Bank oF HOUSTON, 7 425 So PARK

6/5/68 Repuuiic State Bank, 'Pres. H. L. MILLIGAN, Mrs. MARGARET WAGNER, 
Mrs. JOAN HANKS, Mrs. MARGIE ODOM. ,

6/6/68 MacGregor Park National Bank;-Robert CAMP, v-Pres., Mrs. ESTELLIE 
CALVIN, Mm. SHERRYLL MUSHROVE,

6/4/68 South Park Notional Bank; JOHN McPHMLL, Vice Pres. and Cashier, 
Mrs. BARBARA MILLS, the assist. Cashier and JAMES S. GARBS V.Pres.

Above indivdduals contacted by SA G.C. SCHOONOVER., JR. ail noth 
unable to identify photo and no mamma record,--.4.4-1.509-426 0 
of subject on fie in safety box depoosts. sEarched-------indexed.—

' SER1ALIEED ^.FILED ^J
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| FB--CQSSON

FBI SAN FRAN

2 21PM URGENT 5-29-68 MS

TO HOUSTON (44-1509) KANSAS

FROM SAN FRANCS'SCO (173-65)

CITY (44-760) & MEMPHIS (44-1987)

3P' (P)

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWO /EIGHT. LAST. .

FILES'CF THE SAN FRANCSCO OFFICE CONTAIN . NC • INFORMATION IDENTI­

FIABLE WITH VINCENT WALKER, LAWRENCE REND, CR LAWRENCE RAND. INVES- 

SIGATICN CONDUCTED IN THE VICINITY CF FOUR FOUR NINE STEIN ER. STREET

' AND TWC FIVE THREE TWO PCLK ST., SAN' FRANCISCO, - REFLECTED THAT THESE

ARE FICTITIOUS ADDRESSES '

INVEST IGATIO.N CONDUCTED IN THE; VIC IN W. OF TWp ' EI GET THREE TWO .

PCLK ST., SAN' FRANCISCO, RE FL ECTDD • THAT THIS- IS. THE RESIDENCE OF^: '

MICHAEL A conrOy

FILES CF THE SAN FRANCISCO. OFFICE. .CONTAIN NO ■INFORMATION TDENTI-

FI ABLE WITH MICHAEL A. CONROY.''

’■ MICHAEL A. CONROY, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT,' .UNION -CARBIDE .CO. ,

TWO TWO .BATT1RYY' ST., SAN FRANCISCO, CN. MAY/TWO ^NINE(INSTANT, ADVISED

HE HAS RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE- TWO POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, • SINCE

ONE NINE SIX CNE. . HE EXAMINED PHCTCS OF JAMES- EARL RAY, AND ’ADVISED

. END-PAGE ONE

SEARCHED •l_JNDEJEDD 
sirauzddISXe^ J

W^I
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO *

HE DID NOT KNOW THIS INDIVIDUAL BUT HAD SEEN PHOTOS IN LOCAL PAPERS. 

HE ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANYONE BY THE NAME OF VINCENT WALKERS 

’AWRENCE RAND, OR ’LAWRENCE REND. HE ADVISED NO ONE BY THESE NAMES 

HAD RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE TWO POLK STREET TO HIS KNOWL^.

THE RECORDS OF THE METRO CREDIT BUREAU, SAN JOSE, CALIF., 

COVERING SAN FRANCSSCO AND OAKLANW-ERKEEEYY., 'WERE ’RECHECKED AND NO 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION WAS DEVELOPED. THE CREDIT RECORD CHECK OF 

APRIL FIVE, LAST, REFLECTDD THAT LAWRENCE RAND, AKA LON RAND, LAWRENCE 

WING RAND, WAS'EMPLOYED BY THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED SCHOO’ DISTRICT, 

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA.' INQUIRY AT W EMERYV^LE UNIFIED SCHOO’ 

DISTRICT REF’ECTD’D RAND WAS EMPLOYED BY THF MARlN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

THE OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION, MARIN COUNTY, ON APRIL 

FIVE, LAST, ADVISED LAWRENCE RAND, RESIDENCE TWELVE, JOSEPHINE, SAUS~ 

ALITO, CALIF., 'IS EMPLOYED IN THE FAIRFAX SCHOO’ DISTRICT AS A 

LIBRARIAN AND WAS AT WORK DURING THE BNTTRE WEEK °F APRI’ ONE THROUGH 

FIVE, LAST. ' , J \

CREDIT CHECKS REFLECTED THAT ONE VINCENT WALKER, AKA U.VINCENT ( 

WALKER HAD RESIDED AT SIX SIX CLEARY ST., SAN FRANCISCO,. AND SIX ' 

FIVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURTEENTH ST., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA. 1

END PAGE TWO , -
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PAGE THREE , ■

MRS. THELMA DUNCAN, SIX FIVE ZERO FOUR E. -FOURTEENTH ST., OAKLAND, 

ADVISED THAT VINCENT WALKER IS HER EX-HUSBAND. MRS. DUNCAN ADVISED 

SHE IS ABOUT THIRTY.YEARS OF AGE AND STATED THAT HER HUSBAND, ALSO 

. A NEGRO, AGE FIVE FIVE YEARS, WAS A USED' CAR SALESMAN SOME PLACE IN 

THE BAY AREA. SHE STATED HER MARRIAGE TO VINCENT WALKER WAS DISSOLVED 

BY ANNULMENT WHEN IT WAS DETERMINED THAT HE WAS MARRIED TO TWO OTHER 

WOMEN AT THE SAME TIME SHE WAS MAITOIED TO HIM.

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END , ' ~

JLN • ' ■

FBI-HOUTTON ' . ' '

"X • ' •

1 ,
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| FBI-OOUSTON W

\
FBI SAN FRAN ,

221PM URGENT 5-29-68 MS

TO HOUSTON (44-1509) KANSAS CITY (44-760) & MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM SAN FRANCISOO (T73-65) 3P (P)

MURKIN (

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWO EIGHT LAST. «

FILES OF THE SAN FRANCSSOO OFFICE CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTl- 

FIABLE WITH VINCENT WALKER, LAWRENCE REND, OR LAWRENCE RAND. INVES­

TIGATION CONDUCTED IN THE VICINITY OF FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER STREET 

AND TWO FIVE THREE TWO POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, REFLECTED THAT THESE 

' ARE FICTITIOUS ADDRESSES.

INVESTIGATOON CONDUCTED IN THE VICINTY OF TWO EIGHT THREE TWO 

POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, REFLECTED THAT THIS IS THE RESIDENCE OF 

MICHAEL A. CONROY.

FIL.ES OF THE SAN FRANCSSOO OFFICE CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTI­

FIABLE WITH MICHAEL A. CONROY. .

MICHAEL A. CONROY, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, UNION CARBIDE: CO., 

TWO TWO BATTERY ST., SAN FRANCISCO, ON MAY TWO NINE INSTANT, ADVISED 

,HE HAS'.RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE TEO POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, SINCE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE,TWO

HE DID NOT KNOW THIS INDIVIDUAL BUT HAD SEEN PHOTOS IN LOCAL PAPERS.

HE ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANYONE BY THE NAME OF VINCENT WALKER, 

LAWRENCE RAND, OR LAWRENCE REND. HE ADVISED NO ONE BY THESE NAMES 

HAD RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE TWO POLK STREET TO HIS KNOWLEDGE.

THE RECORDS OF THE METRO CREDIT BUREAU, SAN OOSE, CALIF., , 

COVERING SAN FRANCISO AND OAALAND-BERKE&EY, WERE RECHECKED AND NO 

ADDTONAL INFORMATION WAS DEVELOPED. THE CREDIT RECORD CHECK OF 

APRIL FIVE, LAST, REFLECTED THAT LAWRENCE RAND, AKA LON RAND, LAWRENCE i 

WING RAND, WAS EMPLOYED BY THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, 

EMERYVILL'E, CALIFORNIA. INQUIRY AT THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT REFLECTDD RAND WAS EMPLOYED BY THE MARIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICI 

THE OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION, MARIN COUNTY, ON APRIL
I

FIVE,. LAST, ADVISED LAWRENCE RAND, RESIDENCE TWELVE JOSEPHINE, SAUS­

ALITO, CALIF., IS EMPLOYE:D IN THE FAIRFAX SCHOOL DISTRICT AS A 

LIBRARIAN AND WAS AT WORK DURING THE ENTIRE WEEK OF APRIL ONE THROUGH 

FIVE, LAST. , r

CREDIT CHECKS REFLECTED THAT ONE VINCENT WALKER, AKA U. VINCENT 

WALKER HAD RESIDED AT SIX SIX CLEARY ST., SAN FRANCISCO, AND SIX 

FIVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURTEENTH ST., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA. 

END PAGE TWO ’ ’ ,
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PAGE THREE

mrs* Thelma euncan, six five zero four e* fourteenth st*, Oakland, 
ADVISED THAT VINCENT WALKER IS HER EX-HUSBAND* MRS* DUNCAN ADVISED 

SHE IS ABOUT THIRTY YEARS OF AGE AND STATED THAT HER HUSBAND, ALSO 

A NEGRO, AGE FIVE FIVE YEARS,’ WAS A USED CAR SALESMAN SOME PLACE IN 

THE BAY AREA, SHE STATED HER MARRIAGE TO VINCENT WALKER WAS DISSOLVED 

BY ANNULMENT WHEN IT WAS DETERMINED THAT HE WAS MARRIED TO TWO OTHER 

WOMEN AT THE SAME TIME SHE WAS MARRIED TO HIM* .

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS'* 

END ' 

JLN

FBI-OOUSTON ,

X
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FP336 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Dote: 5/29/68

Transmit the following in..........,......<...._^^

Via...........TELETYPE..........

' (Type in plaintext or Code)

TO: MEMPHIS, SAN FRANCESCO, KANSAS CITY

FROM: HOUSTON (44-1509) 1 page

MUWIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWENTY EIGHT LAST.

ADDRESSES TWO EIGHT THREE TWO AND TWO FIVE THREE TWO

:POLK ST. CHECKED AND FOUND TO BE NON-EXISTANT. NO STIEHR

ST. AT HOUSTON. .

JSW:yk ~
(S) 0

1Win
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FBI MEMPHIS ' • , \ ’

. FBI-OUUSOON • ' . '

10:45 PM CST URGENT 5-29-68 TET . - .

TT MEMPHIS, SAN FRANCISCO, KANSAS CITY , ' ' . ,

FROM HOUSTON 44-1509 1P ' ' ' . ' ,

MARKIN'" • • ■ ( ■ , ' , ?

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWENTYEIGHT XAST. ' ■ ' ,

■ ADDRESSES TWO EIGHT THREE TWO , AND TWO FI.VE THREE -TWO

• POLK ST. CHECKED AND FOUND TO BE NON EXIXTANT. NO STIENER - ' J

ST. . AT HOUSTON. '

END

'TSJ

' FBI MEMPHIS ■ '

Mxg
FBI SF , - - .

DJB ’ ; ' l ;
, FBI KAnctY ’ ' ' '

4L.
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FBI-HOUSTON 1

FBI KAN CITY ■ '

546PM URGENT 5-29-68 ENT

TO DIRECTOR (44-3'88 61) MEMPHIS (44-1987) HOUSTON (44-1509) AND

SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)

' FROM KANSAS CITY (44-760) 2P

MURKIN. . '

DAILY SUMMARY.

RE MEMPHIS TELS MAY SEVENTEEN AND TWENTY-EIGHT LAST. '

NO SUCH ADDRESSES AS TWO EIGHT 'THREE TWO OR TWO FIVE THREE TWO 

POLK OR FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER LOCATED IN KANSAS CITY AREA.

MRS. PAUL F. COLLEY, SIX THREE ZERO ONE POLK> KANSAS CITY 

NORTH, MO., ADVISED SHE HAS ,RESIDED AT THIS ADDRESS FOR ABOUT 

EIGHTEEN YEARS AND THE ONLY OTHER RESIDENCE ON, THIS STREET IS ' 

NEXT DOOR TO HER AND HAS BEEN. OCCUPIED FOR'YEARS BY MR. AND MRS. 

CLARENCE E. JONES. MRS. COLLEY ADVISED THE NAMES, ALIASES AND 

DESCRIPTIONS OF LAWRENCE RAND AND WCENT WALKER ARE NOT

FAMILIAR TO HER. ' ‘

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO . ’

.KANSAS CITY DIRECTORIES SHOW ONE LAWRENCE B. RAND, TORSE 

FIVE ZERO EI.GHT ST. JOHN AVE*, KANSAS CITY, MO. RAND, UPON 

INTERVIEW, ADVISED RE IS AGE SIXTY-NINE AND REARED AND HAS 

NOT BEEN TO MEMPHIS, TENN. ’ HE STATED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANOTOER , 

LAWRENCE RAND OR REND AND THE NAME VIN(ENTI: WALKER IS NOT FAMILIAR 

T'O HIM. . ‘ ;

armed AND DANGEROUS. • -

IND' ' - *

, 0ET . ■ ‘

. FBIhOOUSTON ‘ „

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HBI-HOUSTON

FBI KAN CITY ,

546PM URGENT 5-29-68 ENT .

TH DIRECTOR <44-38861) MEMPHIS <44-1987) HOUSTON <44-1509) AND 

SAN FRANCSSHO <173-65) 
FROM KANSAS CITY <44-760) 2P ’

MURKIN.

,daily Summary.
RE MEMPHIS TELS MAY SEVENTEEN AND TWENTY-EIGHT LAST.

• NO SUCH ADDRESSEES AS T60 EIGHT THREE ThO OR TWO FIVE THREE TWO 

PHLK OR FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER LOCATED IN KANSAS CITY AREA.

• ’ MRS*';'PAUL F. CO-LEY, SIX THREE ZERO ONE POLK, KANSAS CITY 

NORTH, MO., ADVISED SHE HAS RESIDED AT THIS ADDRESS FOR ABOUT , 

EIGHTEEN YEARS AND THE ONLY OTHER RESIDENCE ON THIS STREET IS 

NEXT DOOR TO HER AND HAS BEEN OCCUPIED FOR YEARS BY MR. AND MRS. 

CLARENCE E. JONES. MRS. COLLEY ADVISED THE NAMES, ALIASES AND 

DESCRIPTIONS OF LAWRENCE RAND AND VINCENT WALKER ARE NOT 

FAMILIAR to her. 

END PAGE ONE

44-1509-429

* , ’ ■ SEASCHEDJ2j-INDE3E|D)..  
SERlAOEDoZJfcStttl^^

. MAY291968\
- ’ FBI—HOUSTON \
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.PAGE TWO - '

KANSAS CITY DIRECTORIES SHOW ONE LAWRENCE B'. RAND, THREE 

FIVE ZERO EIGHT ST. JOHN AVE., KANSAS CITY, MO. RAND* UPON 

INTERVIEW ADVISED HE IS AGE SIXTY-NINE AND RETIRED AND HAS 

NOT BEEN TO MEMPHIS, TENN. HE STATED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANOTHER 

LAWRENCE RAND OR REND AND THE NAME VINCENT WALKER IS NOT FAMILIAR 

TO HIM. .

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. K

END " *

0ET * / ’ ' ’
FBIhHOSTOON ' '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Airtel

5/29/68

To SACS, Mis (44-1.987)
4-1509)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Waiter and
Ri suspects W. Davis, B. Chidlow, Vincent 
Lawrence Rand.

Weir dated
Reference is also made to report of SA James S 
5/17/68 at Houston.

Pages three and four of xertp set forth 
information furnished by Lupy Delao who operated the 
linousine which transporeed six persons from the Houston 
Airport during the early morning of -April 5, 1968. 
According to Delao, three of the men wore dropped at the 
Sheraton-Lincoln Hotel, two were dropped at the Rice Hotel 
and one was dropped at the Downtowner Moel. Investigator 
was conducted by Houston at the Rice Hoel, as weei as 
neighboring hotels; however, there is no indication of any 
iiviitigation being conducted at either the Sheraton- 
Lincoln Hotel or the Downtowner Moel. Delao also advised 
that the two individuals he dropped at the Rice Hotel 
indicated at first that they ineended to be dropped at 
the Downtowner Motel.

If not already handled, Houston should immeiiatily 
conduct additional investigation at the Sheraton-Lincoln 
Hotel and the Downtowner Moel, as weei as other hotels and 
mods near those two sites. Determine if any guests 
checked in foliow'ing the arrival of Delta Flight 157. If 
such persons are located and idintified, you should set out 
appropriate leads to interveww them if they are no longer

SEARCHED..

HBUJS
MAY ?E 1968 A
FBI-OOSTONX J

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



* ♦
Airtel SAC», Memphis and Houston
RE: KMN

tn Houston. Through the records of Data Airlines, Houston mH 
should also determine other persons who were aboard the |\\ !
flight and attempt to identify, hcate and interveow. W

WmhhB, if not-Heady handled, should determine
whether or no it Walter and Rand had reservations at the
William Len Hotel. Also determine the method utiileed in
paying for their rooms - cash, check or credit cas’d.
Determine from car rental agencies in the area of the WilUam
Len whether any vehicles were rented during the pertinent 
period to individuals named Davs, Chidlow, Water or Rand.

This phase of the iivtstigltion is to be given ,
your contnnued expeditious attention so that it may be
resolved at the eaaliest possible time. _

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 2 -
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o

5/29/68

Azriel

To

From:

sic% Mmm «M9#> 
" Houston (44-1509)

Director, FBI (44-38861)

«N

. ■ Re suspects W, Davis© B, Chidlcw, Vincent; •' : ;
Witter and Lawrence Band. " ' ■ . ■ '

. • Wference is also made to'report of SA James S. '
’ Weir dated.5/17/68.at Houston. ? <

■ . . ■ pages three and four of rerep set forth- •
initomBtion furnished by Lupy Dola© who operated the

■ ' .imodslne which 'transported six persons from the Houston 
Airport during the early'morning of-AH 5, 1968* ,. - .

- According to Delao,' three of-the'men wore dropped at the .
■ Simta-LSncoln Hotel, two. were ..dropped at the Rice Hotei

" , and one ■ was dropped' at' the Downtowner Mtnl. . Investigator 
was-'conducted by^Houstonk. at tie Rice Hoel, as well as ■ 
neighboring hotels}. however,. there is no indication of any 

■ • itavestiga-tioii being--conducted at either the Sheraton*
. Lincoln Hotel ■ or. -the'Downtowner H»*eL Delao atso advised

. :that the two individuals he dropped -at the Bite Hoe ■
■ indicated at first that they ‘ iUkended to be dropped at 

■ the Dowitowae-r .Mf^t. , • • . • '' ■

• If not already .handed, Houston should immediately 
■ conduct additional investgatm at the Shenton-Lincoln

Hotel and the Downtowner Motel, as well as .other hotels and
. wteis near: those two sites. - Determine if any guests . ■ ' 

cheated in foDwihg the arrival of Delta Flight 157. ■ If '. • 
- such-persons, are located and i.ilii;iLft-d, you should set out 
appropriate ■10aiS to lhiervrlew them if: they are no longer

SEARCHED 

? SER* . .

[ May 3df968
; , . FBI—HOUSTON
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AV ■ . ■ - . ' . .

Artel SACs, Memphis and Houston
RE: WON '

■ in Houston. Through the'-records of Dita Airlies, Houston 
should also detemne other persons who we're aboard ths 
fight and attempt to identify, locate and interview. .

• Menhirs, if -not already handled, should determine 
whether or not Walter and Rand"had reservations at the 
William Len Hotel*, Also determine the wethod utUied in 

■ • • paying for their rooms - cash, "check'or credt card.
Determine from car rental agencies in the area of the WlUm 

■ Len .Whether any vehicles' were' rented during the pertnent
- period to individuals named Davis, Chi<hwt: - Water - or Rand. .

' ’ This phase oT the investifiatona' is to be given 1
your continued expeditious attention so', that it mar be - I 
resolved at the earliest possible time.. • •. • • -

, ASMBLASDLDA^^ : : . A

- 2-
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